UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INVESTIGATION OF SELECTED
DISTINCTIVE VEGETATIONS AS
NATURAL DYES SOURCES

RAZIS RAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

October 2012



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

1 declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledge as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted
to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or

qualification.

1, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student ? Razis Rahim

Student 1.D. No. 3 2008294644

Programme 2 Master of Science (Research)

Faculty 3 Applied Sciences

Thesis Title 3 The Investigation of Selected Distinctive

Vegetations as Natural Dyes Sources

Signature of Student z %é‘

Date - October 2012




ABSTRACT

The colouring of textile with natural dyes from vegetation sources is receiving increasing
attention. This study was carried out to investigate potential vegetations. Gluta aptera,
Bixa orellana and Michelia champ were selected as natural dye sources. Natural dyes
from these sources were extracted via boiling with water and solvent extraction method
using methanol. Liquid extracts were then converted into paste form using rotary
evaporator and the dried pastes were then encapsulated with beta-cyclodextrin to form
powder. The powder form is an ideal form of dyes since it is easy to handle with longer
shelf life. The natural dyes were then used to dye 100% satin silk, 100% plain weave
cotton and 100% plain weave polyester fabrics simultaneously with and without mordant.
The absorbence of the natural dyes were measured using UV-Vis spectrophotometer at
wavelength range of 200 to 700 nm. All dyed fabrics were then compared in term of
colour shades and colourfastness to washing, perspiration, rubbing and light. The dyed
fabrics show moderate to good results for washing, perspiration and rubbing but poor
light fastness. This finding would give added values to the uniqueness of natural dyed
products.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Scope and Limitation of the Research

1.5 Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Natural Dyes
2.2 History of natural dyes
2.3 Chemistry of natural dyes
24 Development of natural dyes extractions
2.4.1 Boiling extraction method
2.42 Solvent extraction method
2.5  Dyeing with natural dyes
2.6  Textile fibres for natural dyes
2.6.1 Silk

2.6.2 Cotton
2.6.3 Polyester
2.7  Sources of Natural Dyes in Malaysia

Page

AR W

17
18
19



2.7.1 Gluta aptera (Rengas)
2.7.2  Bixa orellana (Annatto)
2.7.3 Michelia champaca (Cempaka)

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Fabrics
3.1.2 Dye sources
3.1.3 Mordants
32 Research Methods
3.2.1 Phase 1 (Investigation of vegetations)
3.2.2 Phase 2 (Pilot tests)
3.2.3 Phase 3 (Selecting potential dye sources)
3.2.4 Phase 4 (Final phase)
33  Natural dyes extractions
3.3.1 Boiling
3.3.2 Solvent Extraction)
3.3.3 Conversion of paste and powder
34 Dyeing and Mordanting
35 Ultraviolet Visible Spectrometer (UV-Vis)
3.6 Colour Spectrophotometer
3.7 Colourfastness Properties
3.7.1 Grey Scale for Assessing Change in Colour and Staining
3.7.2  Colourfastness to Washing
3.7.3  Colourfastness to Rubbing
3.7.4 Colourfastness to Perspiration

3.7.5 Colourfastness to Light

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Extract of dyes from Gluta aptera

vi

20
22
23

25
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
38
39
41
41
41
42
43
44
45
45
46
47
48
48
49

51



	THE INVESTIGATION OF SELECTED DISTINCTIVE VEGETATIONS AS NATURAL DYES SOURCES
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.4 SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF THE RESEARCH
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 NATURAL DYES
	2.2 HISTORY OF NATURAL DYES
	2.3 CHEMISTRY OF NATURAL DYES
	2.4 DEVELOPMENT OF NATURAL DYES EXTRACTIONS
	2.4.1 Boiling Extraction Method
	2.4.2 Solvent Extraction Method

	2.5 DYEING WITH NATURAL DYES
	2.6 TEXTILE FIBERS FOR NATURAL DYES
	2.6.1 Silk
	2.6.2 Cotton
	2.6.3 Polyester

	2.7 SOURCES OF NATURAL DYES IN MALAYSIA
	2.7.1 Gluta aplera (Rengas)
	2.7.2 Bixa orellamz (Annatto)
	2.7.3 Michelia champaca (Cempaka Kuning)



	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 MATERIALS
	3.1.1 Fabrics
	3.1.2 Dye sources
	3.1.3 Mordants

	3.2 Research Methods
	3.2.1 Phase 1 (Investigation of vegetation)
	3.2.2 Phase 2 (Pilot tests)
	3.2.3 Phase 3 (Selecting potential dye sources)
	3.2.4 Phase 4 (Final phase)

	3.3 NATURAL DYES EXTRACTIONS
	3.3.1 Boiling
	3.3.2 Solvent Extraction
	3.3.3 Conversion of paste and powder

	3.4 DYEING AND MORDANTING
	3.5 ULTRAVIOLET VISIBLE SPECTROMETER (UV-VIS)
	3.6 COLOUR SPECTROPHOTOMETER
	3.7 COLOURFASTNESS PROPERTIES
	3.7.1 Grey Scale for Assessing Change in Colour and Staining
	3.7.2 Colourfaslness to Washing
	3.7.3 Colourfastness to Rubbing/Cracking
	3.7.4 Culourfastness to Perspiration
	3.7.5 Colourfastness to Light



	CHAPTER FOUR
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 EXTRACT OF DYES FROM GLUTA APTERA
	4.1.1 UV-Vis analysis of Gluta aptera extract
	4.1.2 The application of Gluta aptera on fabrics
	4.13 Colour measurement analysis of dyed samples using Glam uptem extract
	4.1.4 Colourfastness properties for dyed samples using Gluta uptera

	4.2 EXTRACT 0F DYES FROM BIXA ORELLANA
	4.2.1 UV-Vis analysis of Bixa arellana extract
	4.2.2 The applicafion of Bixa orellana on fabrics
	4.2.3 Colour measurement analysis of dyed samples using Bixa orellana extract
	4.2.4 Colourfastness properties for dyed samples using bixa orellana

	4.3 EXTRACT 0F DYES FROM MICHELIA CHAMPACA
	4.3.1 UV-Vis analysis of Michellc champam extract
	4.2.2 The application of Michtlle champaca on fabrics
	4.3.3 Colour measurement analysis
	43.4 Coluurfastcncss properties for dyed samples using Michelle champaca



	CHAPTER FIVE
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMNIENDATIONS
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES




