UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INVESTIGATION OF SELECTED DISTINCTIVE VEGETATIONS AS NATURAL DYES SOURCES

RAZIS RAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

October 2012

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Razis Rahim
Student I.D. No.	:	2008294644
Programme	•	Master of Science (Research)
Faculty	:	Applied Sciences
Thesis Title	:	The Investigation of Selected Distinctive Vegetations as Natural Dyes Sources
Signature of Student	:	Pit
Date	:	October 2012

ABSTRACT

The colouring of textile with natural dyes from vegetation sources is receiving increasing attention. This study was carried out to investigate potential vegetations. *Gluta aptera*, *Bixa orellana* and *Michelia champaca* were selected as natural dyes sources. Natural dyes from these sources were extracted via boiling with water and solvent extraction method using methanol. Liquid extracts were then converted into paste form using rotary evaporator and the dried pastes were then encapsulated with *beta*-cyclodextrin to form powder. The powder form is an ideal form of dyes since it is easy to handle with longer shelf life. The natural dyes were then used to dye 100% satin silk, 100% plain weave cotton and 100% plain weave polyester fabrics simultaneously with and without mordant. The absorbence of the natural dyes were measured using UV-Vis spectrophotometer at wavelength range of 200 to 700 nm. All dyed fabrics were then compared in term of colour shades and colourfastness to washing, perspiration, rubbing and light. The dyed fabrics show moderate to good results for washing, perspiration and rubbing but poor light fastness. This finding would give added values to the uniqueness of natural dyed products.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	, ii
ABS	TRACT	iii
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST	Г OF TABLES	viii
LIST	r of figures	x
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Objectives	3
1.4	Scope and Limitation of the Research	
1.5	Significance of the Study	4
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	.1 Natural Dyes	
2.2	History of natural dyes	
2.3	Chemistry of natural dyes	
2.4	Development of natural dyes extractions	10
	2.4.1 Boiling extraction method	11
	2.4.2 Solvent extraction method	12
2.5	Dyeing with natural dyes	
2.6	Textile fibres for natural dyes	15
	2.6.1 Silk	16
	2.6.2 Cotton	17
	2.6.3 Polyester	18
2.7	Sources of Natural Dyes in Malaysia	19

	2.7.1	Gluta aptera (Rengas)	20	
	2.7.2	Bixa orellana (Annatto)	22	
	2.7.3	Michelia champaca (Cempaka)	23	
CHAF	TER T	HREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS		
3.0	Introduction			
3.1	Materials			
	3.1.1	Fabrics	25	
	3.1.2	Dye sources	26	
	3.1.3	Mordants	26	
3.2	2 Research Methods		27	
	3.2.1	Phase 1 (Investigation of vegetations)	27	
	3.2.2	Phase 2 (Pilot tests)	28	
	3.2.3	Phase 3 (Selecting potential dye sources)	38	
	3.2.4	Phase 4 (Final phase)	39	
3.3	Natura	41		
	3.3.1	Boiling	41	
	3.3.2	Solvent Extraction)	41	
	3.3.3	Conversion of paste and powder	42	
3.4	Dyeing	g and Mordanting	43	
3.5	Ultraviolet Visible Spectrometer (UV-Vis)		44	
3.6	Colour Spectrophotometer 4		45	
3.7	Colourfastness Properties			
	3.7.1	Grey Scale for Assessing Change in Colour and Staining	46	
	3.7.2	Colourfastness to Washing	47	
	3.7.3	Colourfastness to Rubbing	48	
	3.7.4	Colourfastness to Perspiration	48	
	3.7.5	Colourfastness to Light	49	

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Extract of dyes from Gluta aptera	51
4.1	Extract of dyes from Gluta aptera	